The sale of pearls is denominated in Japanese Yen and the Group has entered into forward exchange
contracts and options to sell Japanese Yen and receive Australian Dollars.

5 BIOLOGICAL ASSETS

  Half Year
  2010 2009
  $ $

 Current -
 Oysters 6,923,626 4,378,516

 Non-Current -
 Oysters 9,301,556 14,083,762

 Total biological assets 16,265,182 18,462,278

 The details of the Biological Assets that are held by the economic
 entity as at year end are as follows:

 Nature of Biological Assets:- Oysters (Pinctada maxima)
  No. No.
 Held within the economic entities operations:
 Juvenile oysters which are not nucleated 730,985 1,011,559
 Nucleated oysters 686,526 758,411
  1,417,511 1,769,970

Sensitivity Analysis –
The mark to market estimation of the value of the biological assets (Oysters) is determined using the net
present value of expected future net cash flows attributed to this inventory less the estimated point of sale
costs.  The primary assumptions used for this estimate are shown in Note 1.25. The following table
summarises the potential impact of changes of 10% in the key non-production related variables:

 Selling Price (¥/momme)
 -10% No Change +10%
 ¥5,940 ¥6,600 ¥7,260
Discount rate Profit $ Equity $ Profit $ Equity $ Profit $ Equity $

22% -2,186,262 -2,186,262 -237,893 -237,893 1,710,476 1,710,476
20% -1,977,359 -1,977,359 - - 1,977,359 1,977,359
18% -1,761,347 -1,761,347 246,009 246,009 2,253,365 2,253,365

 Selling Price (¥/momme)
 -10% No Change +10%
 ¥5,940 ¥6,600 ¥7,260

FX rate Profit $ Equity $ Profit $ Equity $ Profit $ Equity $
¥77.03 -3,651,793 -3,651,793 -293,118 -293,118 -69,171 -69,171
¥75.93 -1,977,359 -1,977,359 - - 1,977,359 1,977,359
¥68.34 85,345 85,345 2,291,893 2,291,893 4,498,442 4,498,442

 21

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

ATLAS SOUTH SEA PEARL LIMITED AND ITS CONTROLLED ENTITIES

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2010

6 DIVIDENDS
  Half Year
  2010 2009
  $ $
 Distributions paid – Ordinary Shares
 Fully franked ordinary dividends declared

-

-

7 SEGMENT INFORMATION

 The segment information provided to the board of Directors for the reportable segments for the half-year
ended 30 June 2010 is as follows:

 Wholesale Loose Pearl Retail Jewellery Total

 Australia Indonesia Australia Indonesia
Half-year 2010 $ $ $ $ $
Total segment revenue 4,506,437 2,955,631 937 395,054 7,858,058
Inter-segment revenue - (2,955,631) - - (2,955,631)
Revenue from external
customers

4,506,437 - 937 395,054 4,902,428

Adjusted net operating